

[Newellgilbert](#) replied (Tue, 30 Jan at 10:47 PM)
to : pdcc@pdcc.wa.gov , cc : angstewart@comcast.net
Micaiah Titus Ragins
Compliance Coordinator
Public Disclosure Commission
pdcc@pdcc.wa.gov

Dear Mr. Ragins:

Please accept this response to the two alleged campaign violations by the Voice of Tahoma Education committee that were filed by Karen Bennett on January 29, 2018.

The first allegation is that the Voice of Tahoma Education committee failed to file a C1pc statement for 2018. In reviewing the complaint with a member of the Public Disclosure Commission staff, I discovered that the C1pc statement I filed in March 2017 was done in error. It was my understanding that the C1pc was filed correctly and did not require an update. I accept responsibility for the error and will correct the mistake to ensure we are in full compliance.

The second complaint is in regard to alleged violation of "RCW 42.17A.235 for failing to file contribution and expenditure reports to disclose signs, billboards, and additional campaign activity." Our committee agrees that we have failed to file timely reports and we are prepared to begin immediate filings in order to comply with the reporting requirements. We apologize for this oversight.

Thank you for contacting me and I look forward to working with you to ensure our committee is in full compliance with all reporting requirements.

Sincerely,
Sarah Gilbert
Treasurer
Voice of Tahoma Education Committee